

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

COLLEGE SAVINGS BANK, PETITIONER

*v.*

FLORIDA PREPAID POSTSECONDARY  
EDUCATION EXPENSE BOARD, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON  
H. THOMAS BYRON III  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	4
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. Florida Prepaid voluntarily waived its Eleventh Amendment immunity from suit in federal court under the Lanham Act by operating a commercial enterprise and advertising its products in interstate commerce .....	12
A. Where Congress unambiguously provides that States engaging in specified conduct will be subject to suit in federal court, and a State thereafter voluntarily engages in that conduct, the State has impliedly waived its Eleventh Amendment immunity .....	14
B. In light of the unambiguous provisions of the TRCA, Florida Prepaid’s operation of a commercial enterprise and advertisement of its products in interstate commerce constituted an implied waiver of its Eleventh Amendment immunity .....	21
II. A State’s misrepresentation of its own product in operating a business does not deprive competitors of a constitutionally protected property interest .....	30
Conclusion .....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1966) .....	31
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 157 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1998), reh'g en banc granted, No. 93-2881 (Oct. 1, 1998) .....	25, 26
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883) .....	13
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2340 (1998) .....	15
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post-secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 148 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 1998), cert. granted, No. 98-531 (Jan. 8, 1999) .....	6, 31
<i>Creative Goldsmiths, In re</i> , 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1517 (1998) .....	20
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	33
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	15, 16
<i>Employees of the Dep't of Pub. Health &amp; Welfare v. Department of Pub. Health &amp; Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973) .....	23, 26, 27
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	33
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945) .....	31, 32
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep't of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989) .....	20
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	29
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	32
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 176 (1988) .....	32
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	15, 16, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n</i> , No. 98-2127 (7th Cir. Feb. 10 1999) .....	17, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	15
<i>995 Fifth Ave. Assocs., L.P., In re</i> , 963 F.2d 503 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 947 (1992) .....	20
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of the Ala. State Docks Dep't</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	8, 11, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	28
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959) .....	16, 17
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	13
<i>Premo v. Martin</i> , 119 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1163 (1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co. v. Seattle</i> , 291 U.S. 619 (1934) .....	29
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....	29, 30
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	32
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	7, 13, 25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	14-15
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) .....	32
<i>Straight, In re</i> , 143 F.3d 1387 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 446 (1998) .....	20
<i>Tennessee Dep't of Human Servs. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 979 F.2d. 1162 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>20th Century Wear, Inc. v. Sanmark-Stardust, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1052 (1985) .....	28
<i>US West Communications, Inc. v. TCG Seattle</i> , 971 F. Supp. 1365 (W.D. Wash. 1997), appeal pending, No. 98-35203 (9th Cir.) .....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) .....	24, 25	
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Em- ployers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983) .....	29, 30	
<i>WJM, Inc. v. Massachusetts Dep't of Pub. Wel- fare</i> , 840 F.2d 996 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	20	
Constitution and statutes:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I:		
§ 8:		
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	14	
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	25, 29	
§ 10:		
Cl. 3 (Compact Clause) .....	16, 17	
Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>	
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	2, 9, 12 31, 32-33	
§ 5 .....	6, 8, 9, 12, 30, 31, 32	
Act of Oct. 26, 1949, ch. 758, 63 Stat. 930:		
63 Stat. 930 .....	16	
63 Stat. 931 .....	16	
Administrative Procedure Act:		
5 U.S.C. 551-559 .....	18	
5 U.S.C. 701-706 .....	18	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 101(27) .....	19	
11 U.S.C. 106(a) (1988) .....	20	
11 U.S.C. 106(b) .....	19, 20	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....		23
Federal Employees Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....		21
Lanham Trade-Mark Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i> .....		4
§ 7(b), 15 U.S.C. 1057(b) .....	31	
§ 40, 15 U.S.C. 1122 .....	2	
§ 40(a), 15 U.S.C. 1122(a) .....	4, 26	

## VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 40(b), 15 U.S.C. 1122(b) .....	5, 26
§ 43(a), 15 U.S.C. 1125(a) .....	5, 26
§ 43(a)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. 1125(a)(1)(B) .....	3, 4, 6
§ 43(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 1125(a)(2) .....	5, 26
Randolph-Sheppard Act, 20 U.S.C. 107 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
20 U.S.C. 107b(6) .....	18
20 U.S.C. 107d-2(a) .....	18
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	17
Trademark Remedy Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 102-542, 106 Stat. 3567:	
§ 3(b), 106 Stat. 3567 .....	5, 26
§ 3(c), 106 Stat. 3568 .....	5, 25
35 U.S.C. 154(a)(1) .....	31
35 U.S.C. 271 .....	31
47 U.S.C. 252(e) (Supp. II 1996) .....	17
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(5) (Supp. II 1996) .....	17
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(6) (Supp. II 1996) .....	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 240.551 (West 1996 & Supp. 1999) .....	5
 Miscellaneous:	
Kit Kinports, <i>Implied Waiver After Seminole Tribe</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 793 (1998) .....	15
